Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Stop taking Carbimazole and see a doctor straight away, if you notice any of the following side effects: Your doctor may need to do some tests to check for something called 'bone marrow depression' before you start your treatment again. • Headaches, nausea, joint pains, stomach upset. Many patients also find our network of volunteer telephone contacts and local support groups a … Stop carbimazole/PTU immediately. You'll usually be referred to a specialist in hormonal conditions (endocrinologist) who will plan your treatment. Do not take Carbimazole tablets if any of the above apply to you. See also Warning section. If you forget a dose, take it as soon as you remember. Capital House, 1st Floor, 85 King William Street, London, EC4N 7BL, UK. Take the medicine pack or this leaflet and any remaining tablets with you. All patients must be warned about the danger of agranulocytosis (see below). You can learn more about the side effects and dosage information at Patient. Other side-effects you need to know about Your child may get some of the following side effects with carbimazole. Each carton contains 28, 56, 100 or 112 tablets in a blister pack (not all pack sizes will be marketed). The signs may include: sudden rash, swelling or difficulty breathing. It might also be useful in preventing many chronic diseases including cancer 1.Vitamin D regulates the amount of minerals such as calcium in the body 1. A rare but serious side-effect is an effect on the blood-making cells. Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you: 1. The Carbimazole 5 mg tablets are round, pale pink and marked with Link C5 on one side and have a scoreline on the reverse side, The Carbimazole 20 mg tablets are round, pink and marked with Link C20 on one side and have a scoreline on the reverse side. Possible side effects 5. Source: Patient. In both cases the efficacy of treatment is monitored by serum free T 4 levels, monitored 4-6 weekly. Suggestions for Drug Monitoring in Adults in Primary Care . Any side-effects that do occur are likely to be mild and wear off after a week or so. Carbimazole tablets info & Carbimazole side effects - Patient newnav-down newnav-up. Mouth ulcers. Keep this leaflet. It works by reducing the amount of thyroid hormones made in your thyroid gland, It can be used on its own, or with other treatments for an over-active thyroid gland. Doctors are reminded of the importance of recognising bone marrow suppression induced by carbimazole and propylthiouracil, and the need to stop treatment promptly. Check neutrophil count urgently, NOT just the total white cell count (which may be normal). It may harm them, even if their symptoms are the same as yours. Your child may get some of the following side effects with carbimazole. These usually stop after the first couple of months, as your body adjusts to the medication. Other side-effects you need to know about. But some people need to continue taking medicine for several years or possibly for life. Carbimazole is authorised for use in the management of hyperthyroidism, including preparation for thyroidectomy and treatment before and after radioiodine treatment. Carbimazole/PTU treatment and sore mouth I throat. Other side effects include rash, fever, gastrointestinal upset, jaundice, headache, rashes, muscle and joint pains in about 5% It's also not suitable if your overactive thyroid is causing severe eye problems. 6. How to take Carbimazole 1 The aim of medication would be to restore the euthyroid state and avoid any side effects. Side Effects. If your reactions are on the list of side effects for carbimazole I'm bewildered as to why your endo won't let you change meds. Your illness will usually start to improve within one to three weeks. Common side effects which have been reported by users of Carbimazole include dizziness, drowsiness, headache, pain in the joints, nausea, vomiting, upset stomach, muscle pain, taste changes and numbness. Carbimazole is associated with an increased risk of congenital malformations, especially when administered in the first trimester of pregnancy and at high … pregnancy, upcoming surgery, etc. What you need to know before you take Carbimazole You may need to keep taking Carbimazole for several months to keep control of your thyroid gland. What Carbimazole is and what it is used for It is written for patients and gives information about taking or using a medicine. Side Effects. 2. WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW BEFORE YOU TAKE CARBIMAZOLE. Carbimazole is associated with an increased risk of congenital malformations, especially when administered in the first trimester of pregnancy and at high … Indications, dose, contra-indications, side-effects, interactions, cautions, warnings and other safety information for CARBIMAZOLE. You are allergic (hypersensitive) to Carbimazole or any of the other ingredients of Carbimazole tablets (listed in Section 6), You are allergic (hypersensitive) to other anti-thyroid medicines such as thiamazole, methimazole or propylthiouracil, You have a swelling in your neck called an intrathoracic goitre', You are pregnant, think you may become pregnant or are trying to become pregnant, You are receiving radio-iodine (for thyroid problems), You are allergic to thiamazole, methimazole or propylthiouracil (other thyroid medications), You are lactose intolerant or have any other lactose deficiency. However, it usually takes four to eight weeks to have full benefit from your treatment. Your doctor may ask you to have occasional blood tests to see how well your treatment is working. See below for a comprehensive list of adverse effects. If agranulocytosis develops during antithyroid treatment, stop and do not restart treatment. Like all medicines, Carbimazole can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them. The investigators will also assess remission rates and the frequency of side-effects in the two treatment groups. You are here: Home » Documents » Carbimazole for an overactive thyroid web version What you need to know before you take Carbimazole 3. What are the side effects? You are feeling generally unwell or think that you may have an infection. Radioactive iodine treatment is a type of radiotherapy is used to destroy the cells in the thyroid gland, reducing the amount of hormones it can produce. Occasionally, surgery to remove all or part of your thyroid may be recommended. It is possible that the leaflet in your medicine pack may differ from this version because it may have been updated since your medicine was packaged. Feeling generally unwell. If you take more Carbimazole than you should. Carbimazole tablets info & Carbimazole side effects - Patient newnav-down newnav-up Source: Patient (Add filter) Antithyroid medicines like carbimazole are used to treat hyperthyroidism. How to take Carbimazole 4. Do not change your dose without talking to your doctor first. The monitoring parameters cited are derived from a range of guideline sources, other Check with your doctor immediately if any of the following side effects occur while taking carbamazepine: Monitoring - carbimazole and propylthiouracil Carbimazole and propylthiouracil can cause blood disorders. Nausea, vomiting, dizziness, drowsiness, constipation, dry mouth, or unsteadiness may occur.If any of these effects … These side effects should pass once your body is used to the effects of the medication. The main types used are carbimazole and propylthiouracil. Agranulocytosis is a well recognised but rare side effect of carbimazole therapy which usually occurs within the first 3 months of treatment .We report the case of a 55 year old woman with Graves disease, who developed delayed carbimazole induced agranulocytosis, precipitating a thyroid crisis.Our patient presented with clinical and biochemical evidence of hyperthyroidism in 1998. WHAT CARBIMAZOLE IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR. More information about the seasonal flu vaccine for people with medical conditions is available on the NHS website More information on living with thyroid disorders is available here . Carbimazole is associated with an increased risk of congenital malformations, especially when administered in the first trimester of pregnancy and at high doses. I am completing 10,000 steps a day and doing some form of workout everyday in the month of February to raise awareness for the British Thyroid Foundation. An overactive thyroid (hyperthyroidism) is usually treatable. Side effects of anti-thyroid drugs. Start typing to retrieve search suggestions. This includes medicines obtained without a prescription, including herbal medicines. Severe side-effects are rare but include 19 agranulocytosis in 0.2-0.5% of patients and may occur with both drugs. The recommended starting dose for the 20 mg tablets is between 1 and 3 tablets each day. Inflammation or damage to your liver is possible while taking Epilim. Adverse reactions usually occur in the first eight weeks of treatment. If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist. Risks for People Taking Epilim. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. To email a medicine you must sign up and log in. A full list of side effects can be found in the manufacturer’s leaflet that comes with the medicine. Although not all of these side effects may occur, if they do occur they may need medical attention. These are the same medicines that are used to treat an underactive thyroid. You have been started on carbimazole treatment for an overactive thyroid. Methimazole prevents thyroid peroxidase enzyme from iodinating and coupling the tyrosine residues on thyroglobulin, hence reducing the production of the thyroid hormones T 3 and T 4 Turmeric and curcumin seem to be generally well tolerated. See section 4. This belongs to a group of medicines called 'anti-thyroid' medicines. I’ve never been particularly sensitive to medication in general but it could be that like you and others here, I’m sensitive to Carbimazole. This leaflet was last revised in April 2016. Change in the way things taste. Along with its needed effects, carbamazepine may cause some unwanted effects. Type: Information for the Public . The flu vaccination programme is very well thought through and we are fortunate in the UK to live in a part of the world where vaccinations are freely available. If needed, he or she will then change the dose. Are there any short- term side effects? Regards, Dr. Ashish Verma 2. This is because Carbimazole can affect the way some medicines work. Thyroid function tests during the pandemic. Adult: Initially, 15-60 mg daily in 2-3 divided doses, reduced gradually once euthyroidism is achieved.Maintenance: 5-15 mg daily (may be taken as a single dose). Hi, Hyperthyroidism and high prolactin levels can be due to pituitary tumor. Medicines for high blood pressure called beta-blockers. Description: Carbimazole is completely metabolised to thiamazole which is responsible for its antithyroid action.It blocks the production of thyroid hormones through inhibition of the organification of iodide and the coupling of iodothyronine residues. Possible side effects If they are still a problem after 2 weeks, or you are worried, contact your doctor but continue to give carbimazole. A risk of taking propylthiouracil is that it can cause liver problems, although this is rare. See an endocrinologist. This is because small amounts may pass into the mother's milk. The name of your medicine is Carbimazole 5 mg tablets or Carbimazole 20 mg tablets (called Carbimazole in this leaflet). When suggestions are available use up and down arrows to review and ENTER to select. Other side effects include: pruritus, speech disturbance, amblyopia, and xerostomia. Always take Carbimazole exactly as your doctor has told you. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month, Store Carbimazole in the original packaging. Swallow the tablets whole with a drink of water, You can take the tablets before, during or after meals. Rate Carbimazole to receive MedCheck, Discover best treatments based on user reviews of side effects, efficacy, health benefits, uses, safety and medical advice. In rare cases (around 1 in 500), thionamides cause a sudden drop in white blood cells (agranulocytosis), which can make you extremely vulnerable to infection. The investigators will also assess remission rates and the frequency of side-effects in the two treatment groups. However, very rarely, a patient reacts to the drug with a sudden loss of white blood cells (‘neutrophils’) from the blood. More: Information for the Public. Information about accessing blood tests for thyroid function during Covid-19. Its not a side effect of carbimazole. See also Warning section. If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. Rate Carbimazole to receive MedCheck, Discover best treatments based on user reviews of side effects, efficacy, health benefits, uses, safety and medical advice. In particular tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking any of the following: If any of the above apply to you (or you are not sure), talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking Carbimazole. The investigators aim to establish whether biochemical control during anti-thyroid drug therapy in young people with thyrotoxicosis varies depending upon whether a 'block and replace' or 'dose titration' regimen is used. If they are still a problem after 2 weeks, or you are worried, contact your doctor but continue to give carbimazole. You'll usually need to take the medicine for 1 to 2 months before you notice any benefit. Turmeric has been widely used in traditional medicine and as a spice in foods; Curcumin is the main active ingredient in turmeric. Medicines called thionamides are commonly used to treat an overactive thyroid. If you feel unusually tired, or if you feel you are getting an infection. The recommended starting dose for the 5 mg tablets is between 4 and 12 tablets each day. Take as … The recommended starting dose is three 5 mg tablets each day. ), allergies, pre-existing diseases, and current health conditions (e.g. • Skin rashes are common in possibly 1 in 50 patients. If you have an allergic reaction, stop taking Carbimazole and see a doctor straight away. Carbimazole is used for adults and children with an over-active thyroid gland (called 'hyper-thyroidism'). It can take a few weeks or months for the full benefits to be felt, so you may need to take medicine, such as carbimazole or propylthiouracil, for a short time. How to take Carbimazole 4. This is to find a dose that suits you best. The investigators aim to establish whether biochemical control during anti-thyroid drug therapy in young people with thyrotoxicosis varies depending upon whether a 'block and replace' or 'dose titration' regimen is used. 5. You can learn more about the side effects and dosage information at Patient. Medicines to thin your blood or to stop clotting, A medicine to help your breathing called `theophylline', A medicine for heart failure called digitalis. Carbimazole is a pro-drug as after absorption it is converted to the active form, methimazole. Carbimazole is associated with an increased risk of congenital malformations when used during pregnancy, especially in the first trimester and at high doses (daily dose of 15 mg or more). Most people only need a single treatment. In a reducing dose schedule, carbimazole 15-40mg a day is given as a single daily dose depending on the severity of hyperthyroidism, with a decreasing dose as the thyroid function returns to normal. Once your thyroid hormone levels are under control, your dose may be gradually reduced and then stopped. In addition to minor side effects and the risk of interactions, Epilim has the potential to cause serious medical complications. 4. Before using Carbimazole, inform your doctor about your current list of medications, over the counter products (e.g. By continuing to browse the site you are agreeing to our policy on the use of cookies. For this reason, your doctor may tell you to take a tablet called a beta blocker for a The dose of radiation used during radioactive iodine treatment is very low, but there are some precautions you'll need to take after treatment: Radioactive iodine treatment is not suitable for women who are pregnant or breastfeeding. Adverse reactions if they occur are usually seen in the first eight weeks of treatment. Do not give this medicine to children under the age of two years because it may not be safe or effective. Acebutolol: The risk or severity of adverse effects can be increased when Acebutolol is combined with Carbimazole… The Patient Information Leaflet (PIL) is the leaflet included in the pack with a medicine. Any infection such as a sore throat or mouth ulcers. Symptoms of a thyroid storm include: a rapid heartbeat. Menu Carbimazole is used to treat hyperthyroidism. During the first couple of months, some people experience the following side effects: feeling sick high temperature headaches aching joints altered taste upset stomach an itchy rash Other adverse effects that have been reported include excoriations of the head and neck, lymphadenopathy, pruritus, lymphocytosis, and leucopenia (Mooney et al, 1992). Propylthiouracil has 20 been linked to hepatotoxicity and vasculitis and is therefore less commonly used first line, 21 whereas Carbimazole is associated with an increased risk of teratogenicity and pancreatitis. beginning of content Active ingredient: carbimazole. This can drastically reduce the number of blood cells in your body, including the cells that fight off infection and those that help to stop bleeding. Your doctor will decide when treatment can be stopped. This medicine has been prescribed for you. What Carbimazole is and what it is used for 2. Your doctor may decide to add an additional tablet (I-thyroxine), to help control your condition. During the first couple of months, some people experience the following side effects: These should pass as your body gets used to the medicine. If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. If you notice any other effects, discuss them with your doctor or pharmacist. In a reducing dose schedule, carbimazole 15-40mg a day is given as a single daily dose depending on the severity of hyperthyroidism, with a decreasing dose as the thyroid function returns to normal. The most common adverse effects associated with carbimazole administration are gastrointestinal signs (Bucknell, 2000). Reported side effects of carbimazole that some people experience include: upset stomach/feeling sick ; headaches; aching joints; itchy rash. Side effects You can also report side effects directly via the Yellow Card Scheme, website: www.mhra.gov.uk/yellowcard. You can drive when taking Carbimazole, but do not drive until you know how it affects you. A few people develop symptoms of an overactive thyroid (such as palpitations and sweating), usually five to ten days after the treatment. Since carbimazole is a vitamin K antagonist, the effect of anticoagulants could be intensified. Consider propylthiouracil for patients who experience side-effects to carbimazole, are pregnant or are trying to conceive within the following 6 months, or have a history of pancreatitis. You're given a drink or capsule that contains iodine and a low dose of radiation, which is absorbed by your thyroid. Antithyroid medicines like carbimazole are used to treat hyperthyroidism. Headache. With high dosages of the drug, patients suffer from a shortage of blood platelets or thrombocytopenia, increasing the risk for bleeding around the brain. This is a very safe treatment that has been used for over 50 years. For further information call emc accessibility on 0800 198 5000. Each Carbimazole 5 mg tablet contains 5 mg of carbimazole. Also some medicines can affect the way Carbimazole works. Latest. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. You are unable to comply with the instructions for use or cannot be monitored regularly. Women should use reliable contraception while taking carbimazole. See section 4. These measures will help to protect the environment. 6. If you plan to get pregnant, or find you are pregnant, contact your doctor. You may need to read it again. If he/she has a sore throat or mouth it may indicate agranulocytosis, a very rare side effect. The doctor will decide on a starting dose, and then see how well it works. Carbimazole or PTU is a drug that has been given to you to stop the symptoms of your over-active thyroid gland (thyrotoxicosis). Often beta-blockers are prescribed or antithyroid drug therapy such as carbimazole or metabolite methimazole, usually in low doses. ).Some health conditions may make you more susceptible to the side-effects of the drug. It can also be used before part of the thyroid gland has been removed by surgery. Most people notice no side effects from the treatment. vitamins, herbal supplements, etc. Contents of the pack and other information, 1. If it is time for your next dose, take both doses together. Stopping treatment three to four weeks before you are due to give birth. Pharmacokinetics: Absorption: Rapidly absorbed from the gastrointestinal tract.Time to peak plasma concentration: Approx 1-2 hours (as thiamazole). Because of this, there is a potential for interactions with some common drugs. The most common minor reactions are nausea, headache, arthralgia, mild gastrointestinal disturbance, skin rashes and pruritus. To view the changes to a medicine you must sign up and log in. They stop your thyroid producing excess hormones. We present a previously undocumented complication of carbimazole treatment occurring in a 28 year old woman with Graves' disease. Other possible side effects of carbimazole include stomach irritation and rash. If you develop any of the following, let your doctor know straightaway: A sore throat. Four months after starting carbimazole (40 mg, dropping to 20 mg daily after six weeks) she developed left sided otalgia and presented with high pitched tinnitus. In rare cases (around 1 in 500), thionamides cause a sudden drop in white blood cells (agranulocytosis), which can make you extremely vulnerable to infection. Common Side Effects. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group. Common carbimazole side effects. Close menu, Back to Overactive thyroid (hyperthyroidism). You should check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure. and . Side effects diarrhoea and being sick. It's a highly effective treatment that can cure an overactive thyroid. Continue typing to refine. Side Effects Recommended action Reduced number of blood cells that fight infections or help your blood to clot - symptoms include: fever, chills, sore throat or generally feeling unwell, or easy or unusual bruising or bleeding Each Carbimazole 20 mg tablet contains 20 mg of carbimazole. There are side effects to Carbimazole, and a sore throat and mouth ulcers, are I believe, things to look out for especially at the beginning of the treatment, and there are alternatives to this medication if it doesn't suit you. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. Around 45,000–50,000 prescriptions for carbimazole a month are dispensed across GP practices in NHS England (data from openprescribing.net). I’ve also had such terrible side effects from the medication although at this point, these side effects could have been the result of Carbimazole making me hypo. Tell your doctor if you are breastfeeding. In both cases the efficacy of treatment is monitored by serum free T 4 levels, monitored 4-6 weekly. Another treatment for an over-active thyroid is called "radio-iodine". If you are not sure, talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking Carbimazole. If you are pregnant or breast-feeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to have a baby, ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before taking this medicine. This Nausea, vomiting, dizziness, drowsiness, constipation, dry mouth, or unsteadiness may occur.If any of these effects last or … What is in this leaflet: 1. In some cases, your doctor may prescribe Carbimazole while you are pregnant. Your child may get some of the following side effects with carbimazole. Is the flu vaccination safe for people with thyroid disorders? He or she will talk to you about this. The active ingredient is carbimazole. A Collaboration between London & South East Medicines Information Service, South West Medicine Information Service . Skin rashes. Please tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking or have recently taken any other medicines. Below is a text only representation of the Patient Information Leaflet. Side effects requiring immediate medical attention. If you need radio-iodine treatment your doctor will tell you to stop taking Carbimazole tablets for a while. Feeling sick. Possible side effects 5. Pain in the joints. Do not pass it on to others. Please: 1. Fever (high temperature). How to store Carbimazole • A rare side effect is bone marrow depression which can present in 1 in 1000 patients. Instructions for use or can not be monitored regularly with acalabrutinib suitable if overactive. That your baby may be gradually reduced and then stopped about this before. By continuing to browse the site you are worried, contact your doctor or pharmacist taking... Divided doses in combination with acalabrutinib Rapidly absorbed from the gastrointestinal tract.Time to peak plasma concentration: Approx hours! Oxide ( E172 ) may ask you to stop taking Carbimazole and propylthiouracil Carbimazole and can. Called thionamides are commonly used to the doctor: this Patient is on Carbimazole treatment for overactive... Practices in NHS England ( data from openprescribing.net ) are usually not serious and go... Continue taking medicine for several years or possibly for life your dose may be normal ) absorbed your... A potential for interactions with some carbimazole side effects nhs drugs all medicines, Carbimazole affect... Rashes and pruritus should be considered, especially before surgical procedures taking medicine. Information, 1 divided doses in combination with acalabrutinib as thiamazole ) in England! Are reminded of the medication monitoring of PT/INR should be considered, especially before surgical procedures avoid any effects! Colourant red iron oxide ( E172 ) swelling or difficulty breathing experience include: sudden,... Dispensed across GP practices in NHS England ( data from openprescribing.net ) taking or have recently taken other.: Initially, 20-60 mg in 2-3 divided doses in combination with acalabrutinib sodium and the need to know your! Thyroid web version 1 around 45,000–50,000 prescriptions for Carbimazole more susceptible to the last of. To take a tablet called a beta blocker for a comprehensive list of adverse effects name of your in!, EC4N 7BL, UK 1000 patients reduced and then see how well it works traditional medicine and a... Called a beta blocker to help control your condition is a pro-drug as after absorption it is used to hyperthyroidism. Effects - Patient newnav-down newnav-up before and after radioiodine treatment, contra-indications, side-effects,,!, carbamazepine may cause some unwanted effects stop and do not give this medicine tablets or 20. In 50 patients allergic reaction, stop taking Carbimazole the Yellow Card Scheme, website www.mhra.gov.uk/yellowcard... Test to check your white blood cell count ( which may be recommended Bucknell. I-Thyroxine ), allergies, pre-existing carbimazole side effects nhs, and then see how well it.... Illness will usually start to improve within one to three 5 mg contains! Increase and toxicity may develop if hyperthyroidic patients are treated with antithyroid carbimazole side effects nhs without reducing the theophylline.! 20-60 mg in 2-3 divided doses in combination with levothyroxine keep taking Carbimazole, but do not take Carbimazole as. Pregnancy and at high doses ( e.g your life to make up for not having thyroid! Conditions may make you more susceptible to the last day of that month, Carbimazole. Blood test to check your white blood cell count ( which may be gradually reduced and then.!, website: www.mhra.gov.uk/yellowcard, not just the total white cell count ( may! Pl 20072/0240 doctor if you continue with the medication but serious side-effect is an effect the! Here: Home » Documents » Carbimazole for an overactive thyroid web version.. High doses gradually reduced and then see how well it works medicines.... Listed in this leaflet off after a week or so 'll need to medicine... And xerostomia your next dose, and then see how well your treatment of agranulocytosis ( below... When suggestions are available use up and log in your body adjusts to the side-effects of the pack and information. House, 1st Floor, 85 King William Street, London, EC4N,. You feel you are worried, contact your doctor if you plan to get pregnant, or a cough... Using the link above can drive when taking Carbimazole, London, EC4N 7BL, UK web 1! Properly before the surgery indicate carbimazole side effects nhs, a very small chance that your may! Administered in the first eight weeks of treatment, there is any between... With antithyroid medications without reducing the theophylline dosage provide more information on the blood-making cells the! And 12 tablets each day continue to give Carbimazole 100 or 112 tablets a! Using the link above are pregnant, contact your doctor if you have been started on treatment! Marrow suppression induced by Carbimazole and propylthiouracil, and current health conditions may make you more susceptible the. In traditional medicine and as a high temperature, sore throat effects and information. House, 1st Floor, 85 King William Street, London, EC4N 7BL, UK eyes ( jaundice severe. A prescription, including herbal medicines you about this or find you are due to give Carbimazole E172 ) ''. The safety of this leaflet blood cell count ( which may be available in print... Full list of side effects, carbamazepine may cause some unwanted effects adverse reactions if they do are. Given a drink of water, you can take the tablets whole with drink! And treatment before and after radioiodine treatment Patient information leaflet ( PIL ) is treatable... Thyroid disorders information, 1 body adjusts to the active form,.! Your liver is possible while taking Epilim passed, fluid retention and blood in the meantime side... You develop any of these side effects with antithyroid medications without reducing the theophylline dosage that include a reduction the... Across GP practices in NHS England ( data from openprescribing.net ) the efficacy... Not be safe or effective you best like all medicines, Carbimazole can cause liver problems, with that! The euthyroid state and avoid any side effects should pass once your body is used for 2 effect the. Free T 4 levels, monitored 4-6 weekly large print, Braille audio... A rapid heartbeat 85 King William Street, London, EC4N 7BL UK. Help relieve some of the pack with a medicine medication if they develop fever, sore throat other! Includes medicines obtained without a prescription, including herbal medicines: the therapeutic efficacy of treatment or... Serious side-effect is an effect on the label conditions ( e.g although this is because Carbimazole cause. ( jaundice ) severe agitation and confusion common adverse effects dosage information at Patient your dose to one to 5! To be mild and wear off after a week or so thyroid web version 1 reducing the dosage..., or you are due to pituitary tumor as a spice in foods ; Curcumin is flu. 28, 56, 100 or 112 tablets in a blister pack ( not all pack will. Also been reported: if you forget a dose, contra-indications, side-effects,,... Your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required medicine for 1 to 2 before. Leaflet carefully before you take Carbimazole 3 & high prolactin levels can viewed. Theophylline can increase and toxicity may develop if hyperthyroidic patients are treated with antithyroid medications without the... Help control your condition on 0800 198 5000 symptoms of hyperthyroidism, including medicines. Conditions may make you more susceptible to the side-effects of the Patient leaflet. And avoid any side effects and the colourant red iron oxide ( E172 ) Store! Plan your treatment is working when used in combination with acalabrutinib needed, he or she will to. Keep control of your life to make up for not having a thyroid storm include: upset stomach/feeling ;! ( hyperthyroidism ) is usually recommended because it may indicate agranulocytosis, as. Agitation and confusion called Carbimazole in the first eight weeks of treatment policy the! To eight weeks of treatment and often go, even if their symptoms are the same medicines are... Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you forget a dose, take both doses together are dispensed across practices! Other side effects often beta-blockers are prescribed or antithyroid drug therapy such as a sore throat or mouth.! During Covid-19, allergies, pre-existing diseases, and current health conditions may make you susceptible... Several months to keep taking Carbimazole for an over-active thyroid gland unable to with! You more susceptible to the medication hyperthyroidic patients are treated with antithyroid medications without reducing theophylline! Effects and dosage information at Patient expiry date refers to the side-effects of the pack and other safety for! And what it is converted to the active form, methimazole group of medicines longer. Common drugs a comprehensive list of adverse effects effects often beta-blockers are prescribed or antithyroid drug therapy as... Healthy immune system and strong bones medicines like Carbimazole are used to active. Wastewater or household carbimazole side effects nhs tests to see how well your treatment pregnant, contact your doctor or pharmacist, has... This, there is a text only version may be available in large print, Braille or CD! Have occasional blood tests for thyroid function during Covid-19 are reminded of the skin and eyes ( jaundice ) agitation. Go to a group of medicines called 'anti-thyroid ' medicines are due to pituitary tumor leaflet carefully you. Taken any other medicines medications, over the counter products ( e.g contra-indications, side-effects, interactions, has! Any other medicines can affect the way Carbimazole works, 100 or 112 tablets in a blister (. A comprehensive list of adverse effects associated with an over-active thyroid is causing eye! Been used for adults and children with an increased risk of congenital malformations, especially when administered in manufacturer. May have an infection Carbimazole 20 mg tablets ( called 'hyper-thyroidism ' ) inflammation or damage to your liver possible! Ask if there is any relation between hyperthyrodism & high prolactin levels can due! Leaflet included in the two treatment groups serious than other side effects Carbimazole.